
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity 
Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 7 June 2024 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Council Chamber - Rushcliffe Borough Council, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 

West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7YG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye, Nottingham City Council    Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 

   
1  Welcome and Introductions  

 
 

2  Introduction from Councillor Neghat Khan as new Leader of 
Nottingham City Council and incoming Chair of the Economic 
Prosperity Committee  
 

 

3  Introduction of Claire Ward, East Midlands Mayor  
 

 

4  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

6  Minutes and Actions Arising  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2024. 
 

3 - 6 

7  Appointments to East Midlands Combined County Authority 
Committees  
Joint report of Adam Hill. Mansfield District Council and Jodie 
Townsend, East Midlands Combined County Authority 
 

7 - 24 

8  Nottinghamshire & Nottingham Local Nature Recovery Strategy.  
Report of David Arnold, Head of Planning and Environment, 
Nottinghamshire County Council 

25 - 34 

Public Document Pack



 
9  Any Other Business  

 
 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an Interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the 
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity 
Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 5 April 2024 from 
9.32 am - 10.20 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Executive Mayor Andy Abrahams 
Councillor Lee Brazier (substitute) 
Councillor Neil Clarke MBE 
Councillor Bruce Laughton (substitute) 
Councillor James Naish 
Councillor Milan Radulovic MBE 
Councillor Matthew Relf 
 

Councillor Ben Bradley 
Councillor John Clarke MBE 
Councillor Paul Peacock 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Armiger - Chief Executive, Bassetlaw District Council 
Craig Bonar - Executive Director for Transformation, Ashfield District 

Council 
Zulfiqar Darr - Deputy Chief Executive, Broxtowe Borough Council 
Adam Hill - Chief Executive, Mansfield District Council 
Mike Hill - Chief Executive, Gedling Borough Council 
Theresa Hodgkinson - Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council 
Katherine Marriott - Chief Executive, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
John Robinson - Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development, 

Nottingham City Council 
Adrian Smith - Chief Executive, Nottinghamshire County Council 
Jodie Townsend - East Midlands Combined Authority 
 
7  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ben Bradley, Councillor Paul Peacock, 
Councillor John Clarke, and Nicki Jenkins. 
 
8  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
9  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2023 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 5.04.24 

2 

 
10  East Midlands Combined County Authority: Delegation as nominating 

body and request for nominations 
 

Adam Hill, Chief Executive, Mansfield District Council, and Jodie Townsend, East 
Midlands Mayoral County Combined Authority, presented the rep
[...]
sight for the EMCCA region. This proposal was put to a vote. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) accept the designation provided by East Midlands Combined County 

Authority to be the nominating body for Nottinghamshire District and 
Borough Council Non-Constituent Members to the Combined County 
Authority; 
 

(2) agree that the current representatives as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the 
report are the representatives nominated to the EMCCA Board until May 

Page 4



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 5.04.24 

3 

2025, at which point the representatives are reviewed through the selection 
process; 
 

(3) defer agreement that the process detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be 
adopted as a selection process for nominations to EMCCA Board from May 
2025 to a future meeting, pending further discussion; 
 

(4) defer making nominations and substitute nominations to the East Midlands 
Combined County Authority wider committees in alignment with paragraph 
3.8 of the report to a future meeting pending further discussion; 
 

(5) note the arrangements for appointment, disqualification, dismissal of Non-
Constituent members to EMCCA as detailed in Part 5 of the EMCCA 
Constitution and attached as Appendix 2; 
 

(6) resolved to recommend to the EMCCA Board that Housing and Planning, 
and Environment be directly reflected within the EMCCA Committee 
structure as Committees in their own right. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 To accept the designation provided by the East Midlands Combined County 
Authority (EMCCA) to be the nominating body for Nottinghamshire District and 
Borough Council Non-Constituent Members to the Combined County Authority. 
 

 This would make the Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee (EPC) 
responsible for the appointment of District and Borough Council representatives at 
the East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA) Board and its wider 
Committees. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

 EMCCA considered a wide range of membership possibilities when drafting the 
initial version of its constitution, however its commitment to inclusivity of District 
and Borough Councils given their position as key partners ruled out options that 
did not include District and Borough Council representation in its governance 
framework. 

 
11  Any Other Business 

 
The Committee noted that Councillor David Mellen is stepping down as Leader of 
Nottingham City Council and thanked him for his commitment to the Committee’s 
work during his tenure. 
 
12  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting date and venue will be arranged between officers for an 
appropriate Friday morning, and communicated to Committee Members. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire  
Economic Prosperity Committee  

7 June 2024 
   

Subject: Appointments to East Midlands Combined County Authority 
Committees 
 

Presenting 
authority / 
representative): 

Adam Hill, Mansfield District Council 
Jodie Townsend, East Midlands Combined County Authority 

Report author 
and contact 
details: 

Adam Hill: ahill@mansfield.gov.uk 
Jodie Townsend: Jodie.Townsend@eastmidsdevo.org.uk   

Other colleagues 
who have 
provided input: 

District 7 Borough Authorities 
East Midlands Combined County Authority Board 

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Value of decision: N/A  Revenue   Capital  

Authorities affected: All Nottinghamshire 
Districts and Boroughs 

Date of consultation with relevant authorities: 
N/A 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/constituent authorities):  
The establishment of the East Midlands Mayoral County Combined Authority (EMCCA) will 
require non-constituent members form the District and Borough councils to be selected and 
appointed.  

Exempt information: Not applicable 
 

Recommendation(s):  
Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee is recommended to: 
 
1 Agree the nominations and substitutes to the committees of the East Midlands 

Combined County Authority as set out in Appendix A 
 

2 Agree how EPC will provide nominations and substitutes to the committees of the 
East Midlands Combined County Authority that are not covered by Appendix A 
 

 

1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 
 

To support district and borough councils in their understanding of the ask from EMCCA and ensure 
the right representatives are brought forward for nomination.  
 

1.2 
 

To agree the approval of outstanding non-constituent nominations to EMCCA committees in 
alignment with current EMCCA requirements. 
 

1.3 
 

To ensure that district and borough councils have formal representation at EMCCA. 

2. Background 
 
2.1 
 

EMCCA came into being on 28 February 2024 and held its first Board meeting on the 20 March 
2024. At its inaugural Board meeting the EMCCA Board considered a number of procedural items 
to enable it to be able to operate as an effective organisation, this included statutory officer 
appointments and adoption of a constitution. 
 

2.2 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 allows for Combined County Authorities to designate 
a nominating body for the purposes of nominating Non-Constituent Members of a Combined 
County Authority, on condition that those nominating bodies accept that designation. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ahill@mansfield.gov.uk
mailto:Jodie.Townsend@eastmidsdevo.org.uk


2.3 On 20 March EMCCA agreed to designate to Nottingham EPC the position as the nominating body 
for Nottinghamshire District and Borough Non-Constituent appointments. 
 

2.4 
 

The EPC accepted the designation at its meeting on 5 April 2024 and also agreed the elected 
members and substitute appointments to the EMCCA Board. 
 

3. Appointments to EMCCA Committees 
 
3.1 EMCCA has recently agreed an initial governance framework that is needed to undertake its 

statutorily defined functions. This consists of the following:  
 EMCCA Board (
[...]
onsidered and approved by EPC and meets the requirements as set out in 3.5 and in line with 
the Guidance in Appendix B.   
 

3.7 To support this process EMCCA provided a guidance note that sets out key considerations that it 
would like the nominating bodies to consider when nominating to EMCCA Committees. The 
guidance note is attached as Appendix B. This guidance has been designed and developed to 
support EPC members to bring forward the right representatives and is to be used for information 
and discussion at this stage. 
 

3.8 It is a matter for each nominating body as to how they apply the guidance provided, however it 
should be noted that the guidance is provided in the spirit of partnership and to deliver effective 
district and borough representation at EMCCA. 
 Page 8



3.9 
 
 
 
3.10 

Any councillor nominated to EMCCA committees should expect to receive an appropriate induction 
into EMCCA governance arrangements and the role and responsibilities of the governance body 
which they have been nominated to. 
 
In accordance with good governance anyone nominated, must not be part of the executive and 
therefore must not either be a member or substitute of the EMCCA Board. Therefore if the 
nominations in Appendix A are accepted, Mayor Andy Abrahams (Mansfield District Council) , will 
stand down from his position of Substitute to the EMCCA Board.  
 

3.11 EMCCA is in the process of pulling together its calendar of meetings for 2024/25, the next meeting 
of the EMCCA Board will on 17 June to take account of each Constituent Council’s Annual General 
Meeting. It is anticipated that the calendar of meetings for EMCCA will be approved at this June 
meeting.  
 

4. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
4.1 EMCCA considered a wide range of membership possibilities when drafting the initial version of 

its constitution, however its commitment to inclusivity of District and Borough Councils given their 
position as key partners ruled out options that did not include District and Borough Council 
representation in its governance framework. 
 

5. Consideration of Risk 
 
5.1 In order to ensure appropriate representation of District and Borough Councils in Nottinghamshire 

on East Midlands Combined County Authority, nominations as requested will need to be made by 
the Economic Prosperity Committee. 
 

5.2 The guidance provided by East Midlands Combined County Authority at Appendix B of this report, 
if not considered could impact the diversity and geographical representation of Nottinghamshire. 
 

6. Best Value Considerations, including consideration of Make or Buy where appropriate  
 

6.1 No best value considerations have been identified in the content of this report. 
 

7. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
7.1 Guidance on allowances for District and Borough Council representatives on East Midlands 

Combined County Authority Board and Committees will be provided following the Independent 
Remuneration Panel review. 
 

8. Legal colleague comments 
 
8.1 Legal implications are included in the body of the report 

 

9. Other relevant comments 
 
9.1 The Combined County Authority has three types of membership outside the position of mayor, 

these are as follows: 
 Constituents: These are the 4 local authorities which the devolution of powers outside of 

mayoral functions have been devolved to (Derbyshire County Council, Nottinghamshire 
County Council, Derby City Council and Nottingham City Council). These are voting 
members of the EMCCA Board. 

 Non-Constituents: These are key partners/ stakeholders recognised within the EMCCA 
governance arrangements. They are defined as an individual nominated as a 
representative by a nominating body designated as such by the CCA in accordance with 
section 11 of the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023. Non-Constituents are non-voting 
members across the EMCCA governance arrangements. 

 Associates: an indiv
[...]
ther Stokes, Conservation Team Manager 
heather.stokes@nottscc.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes   No Subject to call-in:  Yes  No 

Value of decision: Not applicable     Revenue  Capital  

Authorities affected: 
All 

Date of consultation with relevant authorities: 

 Formal pre-consultation with the Supporting 
Authorities for a 28-day period during October 
2024. 

 Formal Six-week wider consultation with 
stakeholders during November and December 
2024. 

 Formal pre-publication with Supporting 
Authorities for a 28-day period during January 
2025. 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/constituent authorities): 
Nottinghamshire County Council was formally appointed as the Responsible Authority for preparing 
publishing, reviewing and re-publishing the statutory Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) for 
Nottinghamshire and Nottingham by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
on 26 June 2023.  The County Council, as a Responsible Authority, must involve the Supporting 
Authorities in the development of the LNRS.  For Nottinghamshire, these are the City Council, the 7 
District and Borough Councils and Natural England.  The East Midlands Combined County Authority 
will be a Supporting Authority for both the Nottinghamshire and Nottingham LNRS and for the Derby 
and Derbyshire LNRS.  Supporting Authorities have an important role in shaping the LNRS and it is 
important that all the Nottinghamshire Councils work collaboratively in agreeing future nature recovery 
for Nottinghamshire and the City. 
 
It is proposed to report to the Economic Prosperity Committee at key milestones to provide an 
appropriate level of political oversight to monitor progress of the LNRS. 

Exempt information: Not Applicable. 

 
Recommendations 
Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Endorse the role of the Economic Prosperity Committee as the Political 

Oversight Group to monitor the development of the LNRS prepared by the 
County Council on behalf of the City Council and the District and Borough 
Councils. 
 

2. Note the statutory duties placed on the County Council as the Responsible 
Authority in preparing the LNRS and the role of the Supporting Authorities in 
shaping the LNRS. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.arnold@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.mayhew@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:heather.stokes@nottscc.gov.uk


3. Note progress so far and the key milestones that need to be achieved over the 
next 10 months, including the proposed timetable for decisions that need to be 
taken by the County Council, City Council and the Nottinghamshire District 
and Borough Councils in endorsing the LNRS. 
 

1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 Oversight of the preparation of the LNRS is required, to ensure that there is 

confidence in the robustness of the process at the most senior level within the 
Supporting Authorities. 

 
1.2 The Responsible Authority and Supporting Authorities have roles that are 

prescribed in the legislation, regulations and guidance. 
 
1.3 The Responsible Authority and Supporting Authorities need to be aware of the 

decision-making processes and deadlines that will need to be met, if we are to 
meet DEFRA’s preferred timeframe of publication at end of March 2025. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The Environment Act 2021 brought into law the Government’s intention to create a 

Nature Recovery Network across England.  The Nature Recovery Network will 
comprise of 48 Local Nature Recovery Strategies which will cover the whole of 
England.  In accordance with the Act, each strategy will be designed to ensure a 
locally targeted and co-ordinated approach to help reverse the ongoing decline of 
nature and biodiversity. 

 
2.2 The Council was formally appointed as the Responsible Authority for preparing, 

publishing, reviewing and re-publishing the LNRS for Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs on 
26th June 2023. 

 
2.3 The preparation of the Nottinghamshire and Nottingham LNRS is a new statutory 

duty for the County Council and is required to have regard to: 
 

 The Environment Act 2021(Section 105). 

 The Environment (Local Nature Recovery Strategies) (Procedure) 
Regulations 2023. 

 LNRS Statutory Guidance March 2023. 
 
2.4 The County Council, as the Responsible Authority, must involve the 

Supporting Authorities in the development of the LNRS, as set out in the 
Regulations.  For Nottinghamshire, these are the City Council, the 7 District 
and Borough Councils and Natural England.  It has been confirmed that the 
East Midlands Combined County Authority will also be a Supporting Authority 
for both the Nottinghamshire and Nottingham LNRS and for the Derby and 
Derbyshire LNRS. 

 
2.5 All Nottinghamshire local authorities have a key role to play in preparing and 

delivering the LNRS and, as place leaders for their area, have an opportunity 
to positively shape the future of their natural environment. 

 

Page 26



2.6 The LNRS is intended to provide a range of benefits including: 
 

 A single vision and strategic approach across the County and City, locally 
leading the way in which biodiversity is protected, restored, and enhanced. 

 An evidence-based approach to inform priorities for nature recovery. 

 A clear rationale for funding opportunities. 

 Building and strengthening local partnerships to achieve agreed 
outcomes. 

 Involving landowners and regulatory decision makers, to understand how 
they can contribute to nature’s recovery. 

 Supporting the planning system in local policy and decision making, 
including the delivery of Biodiversity Net Gain. 

 
Measures within the LNRS can also be shaped to provide co-benefits, for 
example by improving public access to green space and supporting people’s 
health and well-being, alongside helping biodiversity. 
 
Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
 

2.7 The joint LNRS will be 
[...]
a political level for the LNRS. 

 Confirm the vision and strategic priorities for the LNRS. 

 Monitor delivery and review of the LNRS. 
 

Page 28



Membership of the Political Oversight Group will comprise of senior 
Members from the County Council, City Council and the District and 
Borough Councils.  Following a presentation to, and further discussion with, 
senior officers from the Supporting Authorities, it has been recommended 
that the Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity 
Committee should take on the role of the Political Oversight Group and 
receive reports on progress with the LNRS. 

 
b) Strategic Oversight Group The LNRS Strategic Oversight Group ensures 

that the Local Nature Recovery Strategy is in compliance with the legislation 
and associated guidance.  The purpose of this group is to monitor the 
production of the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire LNRS, ensure the LNRS 
has support and buy in from senior representatives and key organisations 
across the county.  In addition to the Responsible and Supporting 
Authorities, senior representatives from the following organisations have 
been invited to be members of the Strategic Oversight Group: 
 

 Forestry Commission 

 Environment Agency 

 National Farmers Union 

 Country Land and Business Association 

 Nottingham Wildlife Trust 

 National Trust 

 Woodland Trust 

 RSPB 

 Canal and River Trust 

 Trent River Trust  

 Nottingham Trent University 

 University of Nottingham  

 East Midlands Chamber  

 Public Health 
 
c) Advisory Group The Advisory Group has been established to support and 

enable the preparation of LNRS and stakeholder engagement.  Its role is: 
 

 To make recommendations to the LNRS Coordinator. 

 To make recommendations on the format and content of the LNRS. 

 To respond to reports from the Working Groups. 

 To provide information about projects, plans and strategies that will 
support nature recovery. 

 To ensure that LNRS development aligns wi
[...]
very-strategy?_ga=2.45645732.1039566537.1714667777-1001530001.1644937059&_gl=1*1e6df5b*_ga*MTAwMTUzMDAwMS4xNjQ0OTM3MDU5*_ga_QHE3HKNBEC*MTcxNDY2Nzc3Ni43OC4xLjE3MTQ2Njc3OTAuNDYuMC4w


 

 Nottinghamshire County Council Cabinet 19 September 2024 
 Approval to undertake the formal pre-consultation with the Supporting 

Authorities for a 28-day period and, subject to no objections being 
received, to proceed to the formal 6-week consultation with wider 
stakeholders and the public that will take place during November and 
December 2024. 

 

 All Supporting Authorities to formally confirm position on the Pre-
Consultation draft LNRS – October 2024 

 

 Nottinghamshire Cabinet Member Decision January 2025 
 Seek Cabinet Member approval to sign off the responses received from 

the formal 6-week consultation and recommendations on any changes to 
the consultation draft LNRS.  Approval will also be sought to undertake a 
further 28-day statutory consultation with the Supporting Authorities on the 
Pre-Publication version of the LNRS. 

 

 All Supporting Authorities formally confirm position Pre-Consultation 
version – February 2025 

 

 Nottinghamshire County Council Cabinet 27 March 2025 
 Seek Cabinet approval to formally publish the LNRS. 
 

 Nottinghamshire County Council Full Council 22 May 2025 
 Seek approval for Council to adopt the Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 The County Council’s Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment gave 

approval on 11 July 2022 for the County Council to act as Responsible Authority for 
the development of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy covering Nottinghamshire 
and Nottingham. The option for the County Council not to accept the appointment 
as Responsible Authority was discounted at that time, given the county-wide nature 
of the LNRS and the need for significant input from the County Council. 

 
3.2 The provision of political oversight of the LNRS was discussed following a 

presentation to a meeting of the N2 Environmental Strategy Working Group, 
comprising senior officers from the Supporting Authorities.  It was recommended 
that the Economic Prosperity Committee could take on the role of the Political 
Oversight Group and receive reports on progress with the LNRS, rather than 
setting up a separate group to undertake this role. 

 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 
4.1 The costs of preparing the Local Nature Recovery Strategy for 

Nottinghamshire and Nottingham, including direct LNRS staffing and 
consultancy costs, will be covered by the Section 31 Grant from Department 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  There are also significant “in-kind” 
contributions of staff time and expertise from both the County Council and key 
partners. 

Page 32



 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management 

issues, and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1 This report has been compiled after consideration of crime and disorder, data 

protection and information governance, finance, human resources, human 
rights and the public sector duty. 

 
Social value considerations 

 
6.1 The Local Nature Recovery Strategy should seek to achieve multiple environmental 

benefits for the residents of Nottinghamshire and Nottingham, including improved 
access to green space, resilience to climate change and improved water and air 
quality. 

 
7 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 
8 List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9 Published documents referred to in this report 
 
9.1 None 

Page 33



 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	6 Minutes and Actions Arising
	7 Appointments to East Midlands Combined County Authority Committees
	8 Nottinghamshire & Nott

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity 
Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Council Chamber - Rushcliffe Borough Council, 
Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7YG on 7 
June 2024 from 10.03 am - 11.05 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Ben Bradley (Vice Chair) 
Councillor John Clarke MBE 
Councillor Neil Clarke MBE 
Councillor James Naish 
Councillor Paul Peacock 
Councillor Milan Radulovic MBE 
Councillor Matthew Relf 
Councillor Craig Whitby (substitute) 
 

Executive Mayor Andy Abrahams 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Armiger - Chief Executive, Bassetlaw District Council 
David Arnold - Head of Planning and Environment, Nottinghamshire 

County Council 
Wayne Bexton - Director of Green Growth, Investment and Assets, 

Nottinghamshire Council 
Damien Dacey - Interim Director of Devolution, East Midlands Combined 

County Authority 
Derek Higton - Interim Corporate Director for Place, Nottinghamshire 

County Council 
Adam Hill - Chief Executive Officer, Mansfield District Council 
Mike Hill - Chief Executive, Gedling Borough Council 
Theresa 
Hodgkinson 

- Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council 

Ruth Hyde - Chief Executive, Broxtowe Borough Council 
Katherine Marriott - Chief Executive, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Catherine Mayhew - Local Nature Recovery Strategy Co-ordinator, 

Nottinghamshire County Council 
Christopher Pook - Economic Strategy Manager, Nottingham City Council 
John Robinson - Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development, 

Nottingham City Council 
Heather Stokes - Conservation Team Manager, Nottinghamshire County 

Council 
Jodie Townsend - Interim Monitoring Officer, East Midlands Combined 

County Authority 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 7.06.24 

2 

Claire Ward - East Midlands Mayor 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
13  Introduction from Councillor Neghat Khan as new Leader of Nottingham 

City Council and incoming Chair of the Economic Prosperity Committee 
 

Councillor Neghat Khan, Leader of Nottingham City Council and incoming Chair of 
the Committee, introduced herself. 
 
14  Introduction of Claire Ward, East Midlands Mayor 

 
Claire Ward, East Midlands Mayor, introduced herself to the Committee and 
explained her vision for the role of District and Borough Councils in the working of the 
new East Midlands Combined Authority, allowing them to be real working partners.  
 
15  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Mayor Andy Abrahams, Nicki Jenkins and Adrian 
Smith 
 
16  Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
17  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2024 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
18  Appointments to East Midlands Combined County Authority Committees 

 
Adam Hill, Chief Executive Officer, Mansfield District Council, presented the report 
regarding the selection and appointment of non-constituent members from the District 
and Borough councils. Most Committee cycles will not begin until September and 
inductions will be provided for members.  
 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(a) at the last meeting it was suggested that additional Committees be established on 

Housing and Planning, and Environment. These are still to be considered by the 
Mayor; 
 

(b) youth engagement will be considered. In order to not duplicate work already done, 
the methods of doing this are still being considered. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) agree the nominations and substitutes to the committees of the East 

Midlands Combined County Authority as set out in Appendix A of the 
report; 
 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 7.06.24 

3 

(2) agree how EPC will provide nominations and substitutes to the committees 
of the East Midlands Combined County Authority that are not covered by 
Appendix A of the report. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 To support district and borough councils in their understanding of the ask from 
EMCCA and ensure the right representatives are brought forward for nomination. 

 To agree the approval of outstanding non-constituent nominations to EMCCA 
committees in alignment with current EMCCA requirements. 

 To ensure that district and borough councils have formal representation at 
EMCCA. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 EMCCA considered a wide range of membership possibilities when drafting the 
initial version of its constitution, however its commitment to inclusivity of District 
and Borough Councils given their position as key partners ruled out options that 
did not include District and Borough Council representation in its governance 
framework. 

 
19  Nottinghamshire & Nottingham Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 

 
David Arnold, Head of Planning and Environment, Nottinghamshire County Council, 
introduced the report on development of the Nottinghamshire & Nottingham Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy (LRNS). This work is led by Nottinghamshire County 
Council but must involve the Supporting Authorities in its development. For 
Nottinghamshire, these are the City Council, the 7 District and Borough Councils and 
Natural England. It is proposed to report to the Economic Prosperity Committee at 
key milestones to provide an appropriate level of political oversight to monitor 
progress. 
 
Catherine Mayhew, LRNS Co-ordinator, delivered a presentation to the Committee 
and highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) the LRNS is a new statutory system of spatial strategies for nature’s recovery. 

Each county area of the UK musts prepare an LRNS in a locally-led, collaborative 
and transparent way, mapping the most valuable existing areas for nature and 
agreeing priorities for nature’s recovery; 
 

(b) existing areas for nature have been identified and mapped, with the map being 
available on the county council’s website. This includes national nature reserves, 
local wildlife sites, ancient trees and sites of special scientific interest (SSSIs); 
 

(c) governance is provided through an advisory group and 5 working groups on 
different topics. A strategic oversight group provides strategic oversight, and 
political oversight will be provided by this Committee; 
 

(d) public and stakeholder engagement is happening currently, with a draft LRNS due 
to be approved by Nottinghamshire’s Cabinet in September 2024 prior to formal 
public consultation. Publication is expected by the end of March 2025. 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 7.06.24 

4 

 
Resolved to  
 
(1) endorse the role of the Economic Prosperity Committee as the Political 

Oversight Group to monitor the development of the LNRS prepared by the 
County Council on behalf of the City Council and the District and Borough 
Councils; 
 

(2) note the statutory duties placed on the County Council as the Responsible 
Authority in preparing the LNRS and the role of the Supporting Authorities 
in shaping the LNRS; 
 

(3) note progress so far and the key milestones that need to be achieved over 
the next 10 months, including the proposed timetable for decisions that 
need to be taken by the County Council, City Council and the 
Nottinghamshire District and Borough Councils in endorsing the LNRS. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 Oversight of the preparation of the LNRS is required, to ensure that there is 
confidence in the robustness of the process at the most senior level within the 
Supporting Authorities. 

 The Responsible Authority and Supporting Authorities have roles that are 
prescribed in the legislation, regulations and guidance. 

 The Responsible Authority and Supporting Authorities need to be aware of the 
decision-making processes and deadlines that will need to be met, if we are to 
meet DEFRA’s preferred timeframe of publication at end of March 2025. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 The County Council’s Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment gave 
approval on 11 July 2022 for the County Council to act as Responsible Authority 
for the development of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy covering 
Nottinghamshire and Nottingham. The option for the County Council not to accept 
the appointment as Responsible Authority was discounted at that time, given the 
county-wide nature of the LNRS and the need for significant input from the County 
Council. 
 

 The provision of political oversight of the LNRS was discussed following a 
presentation to a meeting of the N2 Environmental Strategy Working Group, 
comprising senior officers from the Supporting Authorities. It was recommended 
that the Economic Prosperity Committee could take on the role of the Political 
Oversight Group and receive reports on progress with the LNRS, rather than 
setting up a separate group to undertake this role. 

 
20  Any Other Business 

 
Sajeeda Rose, Corporate Director for Growth and City Development, Nottingham City 
Council, suggested that Local Authority Officer representatives discuss a timetable 
for the dates of future Economic Prosperity Committee meetings in the 2024-25 
municipal year.  



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 7.06.24 

5 

 


